

## ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

## WALL REMOVAL AT DURHAM SENIOR CENTER IFB No. IFB 18-007

Bids will be received by the County of Durham Purchasing Division, Durham County Administrative Complex, 200 East Main Street, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, Durham, North Carolina 27701, until 2:00 P.M. Eastern Time, on October 3, 2017. The project will include the removal of a portion of an exterior retaining wall at the Durham Senior Center located at 406 Rigsbee Avenue, Durham, NC 27701. Grading and Landscaping will be performed to transition the areas between the upper and lower wall faces such that the wall will no longer be required.

A Pre-Bid Conference will be held on Tuesday, September 12, 2017 at 10:00 A. M., Eastern Time, in the Durham County Purchasing Division Conference Room, Durham County Administrative Complex, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, 200 East Main Street, Durham, NC 27701. All bidders who intend to bid are encouraged to attend.

Instructions for submitting bids, specifications, a complete description of the work involved, and the apparatus, supplies, materials, and equipment for which bids are invited can be examined at the office of Durham County Purchasing Division, Telephone No.: (919) 560-0051; at the office of the Engineer, Coulter Jewell Thames PA, 111 West Main Street, Durham, North Carolina 27701, Telephone No.: (919) 682-0368; and at the following locations:

City of Durham Equal Opportunity and Equal Assurance Office Durham , NC 27701

NC Institute of Minority Economic Development Durham, NC 27701

Construct Connect Cary, NC 27518

Questions concerning administrative matters should be directed to Hilda W. Williams, Senior Procurement Specialist), at (919) 560-0054.

Plans, Specifications and other contract documents may be obtained by submitting a written (e-mail) request to Coulter Jewell Thames, P.A, at <a href="mailto:chill@cjtpa.com">chill@cjtpa.com</a>., Tel: (919) 682.0369. There is no cost for the receipt of these documents.

Contractors who bid must be licensed to do work in the State of North Carolina under the Act to Regulate the Practice of General Contracting. The Contractor's North Carolina License number shall be designated on the outside of the envelope containing the Bid.

The bids will be evaluated and the Contract will be awarded in accordance with statutory public contract requirements as supplemented or altered by the Minority/Women Business Enterprise Utilization Ordinance of the County of Durham (M/WBE).

The County reserves the right to reject any and/or all bids, waive informalities, and/or accept such bid as appears in its judgement to be in the best interest of the County.

Publication Date: September 1, 2017